## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Hart & Cooley, Inc.	04/18/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Southeastern Metals Manufacturing Company, Inc.
Street Address:	3556 Lakeshore Road
City:	Buffalo
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14219

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5819476
Patent Number:	6672012

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (716)853-5199

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 716-853-5100

Email: lprimerano@lippes.com

Correspondent Name: Lisa D. Primerano
Address Line 1: 665 Main Street

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14203

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lisa D. Primerano

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 020837 FRAME: 0152 P \$80.00 5819476

500519965

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For value received, the undersigned HART & COOLEY, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") hereby assigns to SOUTHEASTERN METALS MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., a Florida corporation ("Assignee"), all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the inventions claimed or described in the patents identified below, together with the patents, including the right to sue for past infringement. If requested by Assignee, Assignor agrees to take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for maintaining and litigating patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in Assignee.

Patent No.	Patent	<u>Issued</u>
US 5,819,476	Gutter cover mounting clips	October 13, 1998
US 6,672,012	Gutter cover device	January 6, 2004
CA 2245061	Gutter cover mounting clip	February 10, 2004

Executed this 18th day of April, 2008.

**RECORDED: 04/22/2008** 

HART & COOLEY INC.

Name: (

Sitle: Wie

Vice Pasident

PATENT REEL: 020837 FRAME: 015